

No. 14-90022

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**LOCAL 703, I.B. OF T. GROCERY AND FOOD EMPLOYEES WELFARE
FUND, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

**REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION, C. DOWD RITTER, IRENE M.
ESTEVEZ, AND ALTON E. YOTHER,**

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 2:10-CV-02847-IPJ
The Honorable Inge Prytz Johnson

**MOTION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Kate Comerford Todd
Tyler R. Green
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
tgreen@USChamber.com

Scott Burnett Smith
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801-4900
(256) 517-5100
ssmith@babc.com

Anna M. Manasco
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2119
(205) 521-8000
amanasco@babc.com

Jonathan C. "Rudy" Hill
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
RSA Dexter Avenue Building
445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 9075
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 956-7700
rhill@babc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery and Food Employees Welfare Fund, et al.
v. Regions Financial Corporation, et al.
No. 14-90022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(c)(5)	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. A CARDINAL PRINCIPLE OF CLASS ACTION LAW AND RULE 23 IS THAT THE PLAINTIFF BEARS THE BURDEN WITH RESPECT TO EVERY ELEMENT OF THE RULE 23 ANALYSIS, INCLUDING PREDOMINANCE.	7
II. THE CHALLENGED ORDER RAN AFOUL OF THESE CARDINAL PRINCIPLES AND DEPRIVED DEFENDANTS OF THE BENEFIT OF THEIR RIGHT UNDER <i>HALLIBURTON II</i> TO REBUT PRICE IMPACT AT THE CERTIFICATION STAGE.	8
A. <i>Halliburton II</i> Bestows on Defendants a Right to Rebut the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance at Class Certification.	8
B. The Challenged Order Disregarded the Import and Effect of Defendants’ Rebuttal Evidence under <i>Halliburton II</i>	10
C. The Challenged Order Disregards the Burden-Shifting Approach Established in <i>Basic</i> and Affirmed in <i>Halliburton II</i>	14
III. RECOGNIZING THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS ISSUE, THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT HAS GRANTED RULE 23(f) REVIEW IN A SIMILAR CASE.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott,
717 F.3d 851, cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1877 (2014)15

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... passim

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975).....2

Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Bos.,
853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012), aff’d sub nom., *Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC*,
752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....16

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....2

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 7, 8, 13

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978).....2

FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) 11, 17

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... passim

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
No. 14-3178 (8th Cir. Sept. 24, 2014)18

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
No. CIV. 11-429, 2014 WL 4746195 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2014)18

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)16

In re Williams Sec. Litig. – WCG Subclass,
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)17

Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.,
710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013)13

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
2014 WL 6661918 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 19, 2014).....11

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)11

Lupyan v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.,
761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)15

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....2

Meyer v. Greene,
710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)17

Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
489 F.App’x 339 (11th Cir. 2012).....16

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....3

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 7, 13

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 237

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	8, 13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee Notes to 1998 Amendments	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 29(a).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 29(c).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 29(c)(5).....	5
FED. R. EVID. 301	14, 15
Legislative Authorities	
S. REP. NO. 104–98 (1995).....	3
Other Authorities	
Stanford Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2013 Review and Analysis</i> (2014)	3
